
 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 

The Executive 

 
 
TUESDAY, 25TH JULY, 2006 at 19:00 HRS - CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH ROAD, WOOD 
GREEN, N22 8LE. 
 
 
MEMBERS: Councillors Meehan (Chair), Reith (Vice-Chair), Canver, Diakides, Amin, 

Basu, Haley, Harris, Mallett and Santry 
 

Please note: This meeting may be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 
Council's internet site - at the start of the meeting the Chair will confirm if all or 
part of the meeting is being filmed. The images and sound recording may be used 
for training purposes within the Council.  

 
Generally the public seating areas are not filmed. However, by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being 
filmed and to the possible use of those images and sound recordings for 
webcasting and/or training purposes. 

 
If you have any queries regarding this, please contact the Principal Support Manager 
(Committee Clerk) at the meeting. 
 
AGENDA 
 
 
1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE    
 
 (if any) 

 
2. URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 The Chair will consider the admission of any late items of urgent business. (Late 

items will be considered under the agenda item where they appear. New items will be 
dealt with at item    below. New items of exempt business will be dealt with at item  
below). 
 

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST    
 



 

2 

 A member with a personal interest in a matter who attends a meeting of the authority 
at which the matter is considered must disclose to that meeting the existence and 
nature of that interest at the commencement of that consideration, or when the 
interest becomes apparent.  
 
A member with a personal interest in a matter also has a prejudicial interest in that 
matter if the interest is one which a member of the public with knowledge of the 
relevant facts would reasonably regard as so significant that it is likely to prejudice the 
member's judgement of the public interest. 
 
 

4. MINUTES  (PAGES 1 - 8)  
 
 To confirm and sign the minutes of the meeting of the Executive held on 

 
5. DEPUTATIONS/PETITIONS/QUESTIONS    
 
 To consider any requests received in accordance with Standing Orders. 

 
6. MATTERS, IF ANY, REFERRED TO THE EXECUTIVE FOR CONSIDERATION BY 

THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE    
 
7. PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT - MAY 2006  (PAGES 9 - 74)  
 
 (Report of the Chief Executive – To be introduced by the Executive Member for 

Organisational Development and Performance): To provide highlight reports for all the 
Council’s corporately significant projects, covering the period up to the end of May 
2006. 
 

8. PROPOSAL FOR NEW HIGH LEVEL STRUCTURE FOR INFORMATION 
TECHNOLOGY SERVICES  (PAGES 75 - 104)  

 
 (Report of the Chief Executive – To be presented by the Leader of the Council): To propose 

a new organisational structure for the Council’s IT Service function and to seek delegated 
authority to finalise the structure within the envelope specified in the report. 
 

 
 

9. THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE - MAY 2006  (PAGES 105 - 128)  
 
 (Joint Report of the Chief Executive and the Acting Director of Finance – To be 

introduced by the Executive Member for Finance): To set out an exception report on 
the finance and performance monitoring for May 2006 using the new balanced 
scorecard format. 
 

 
 

10. ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2006-2011  (PAGES 129 - 152)  
 



 

3 

 (Report of the Acting Director of Finance – To be introduced by the Executive 
Member for Finance): To recommend approval of the Asset Management Plan for 
2006-2011. 
  
 

11. CAPITAL STRATEGY 2006-10  (PAGES 153 - 192)  
 
 (Report of the Acting Director of Finance – To be introduced by the Executive 

Member for Finance): To propose a capital strategy for 2006-2011. 
  
 

12. SCHOOL PLACE PLANNING ANNUAL REPORT  (PAGES 193 - 266)  
 
 (Report of the Director of the Children’s Service – To be introduced by the Executive 

Member for Children and Young People): To report on demand for pupil places in 
Haring
[...]

financial affairs of any particular person (including the Authority holding that 
information). 

 
 

26. RECYCLING SERVICE  (PAGES 531 - 540)  
 
 (Report of the Interim Director of Environmental Services – To be introduced by the 

Executive Member for Environment and Conservation): To provide an update of the 
negotiations with Recycling Works Services (RWS) regarding the Recycling Contract 
for which an extension from 1 April 2006 to 30 September 2006 was planned and to 
make recommendations for the future of the service. 
 

27. NEW ITEMS OF EXEMPT URGENT BUSINESS    
 
 To consider any items admitted at item 2 above.  

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
Yuniea Semambo  
Head of Member Services  
5th Floor 
River Park House  
225 High Road  
Wood Green  
London N22 8HQ 
 

 
 
 
 
Richard Burbidge 
Principal Support Manager 
Tel: 020-8489 2923 
Fax: 020-8489 2660 
Email: richard.burbidge@haringey.gov.uk 
 
17 July 2006 

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 4 JULY 2006 

 
Councillors  *Meehan (Chair), *Reith (Vice-Chair), *Canver, *Diakides, *Amin, 

*Basu, *Haley, *Harris, *Mallett and *Santry 
 

* Present   
 

Also Present: Councillors Bevan, Engert, Newton and Oakes.    
 

 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
TEX24.   
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meetings held on 13 June 2006 be 
approved and signed. 

 

 
 
 
 
HMS 

TEX25.   
 

MATTERS, IF ANY, REFERRED TO THE EXCUTIVE FOR 
CONSIDERATION BY THE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 
Scrutiny Review of Mobile Phone Masts (Agenda Item 6 (a)) 
 
We received a presentation from Councillor Bevan on the Scrutiny 
Review of Mobile Phone Masts which had been endorsed by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 13 March 2006.  
 
RESOLVED: 

 
That in accordance with the revised Overview and Scrutiny  
Procedure Rules, the Scrutiny Review having been endorsed, the  
Interim Director of Environmental Services be requested to produce a  

      proposed response for consideration within 6 weeks including a  
      detailed tabulated implementation action plan. 
 
Scrutiny Review of Customer Services (Agenda Item 6 (b)) 
 
We received a presentation from Councillor Bevan on the Scrutiny 
Review of Customer Services which had been endorsed by the 
Overview and Scrutiny Committee at their meeting on 13 March 2006.  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
       That in accordance with the revised Overview and Scrutiny  
        Procedure Rules, the Scrutiny Review having been endorsed, the  
        Assistant Chief Executive (Access)  be requested to produce a  
        proposed response for consideration within 6 weeks including a   
        detailed tabulated implementation action plan. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D.Env 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-A 

TEX26.   
 

THE COUNCIL’S PERFORMANCE  (Joint Report of the Chief Executive 
and the Acting Director of Finance – Agenda Item 7): 

 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 4 JULY 2006 

 

Arising from our consideration of paragraph 8.3.9 of the report, Average 
Re-let Times, we noted that the average re-let time of local authority 
dwellings in April had been 34 days against a target of 27 days. We were 
advised that the Executive Member for Housing together with the Leader 
and one other member of the Executive would be meeting to monitor this 
performance to assess any impact on the rent income target and to 
propose action as necessary.    
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 

2. That the virements as set out in Section 14 of the interleaved 
report be approved. 

 
3. That approval be granted to the funding arrangements in respect 

of the pensions issue on Alexandra Palace, i.e. an ongoing cost 
on present salaries of £23,000 and the future possibility of capital 
cost payments arising from early retirements, liabilities which 
were assessed at £64,600.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
DF 

TEX27.   
 

[...]
 asked that Members of the Executive ensure that the 
monitoring of long term sickness absence in Directorates within their 
respective portfolios was carried out.   
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the contents of the Employee Profile Analysis as set out 
at Appendix A to the interleaved report be noted. 

 
2. That a further report be submitted to our September meeting 

on the question of the  continued involvement of elected 
Members in appeal hearings, both in terms of dismissal and 
grievance hearings. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPer 
 

TEX37.   
 

DELIVERING THE HR STRATEGY 2004-2007 (Report of the Chief 
Executive – Agenda Item 18): 
 
We received a presentation from the Head of Personnel on the following 
elements – 
 

• Recruitment and retention 

• Organisational development and capacity 

• Performance management 

• Valuing diversity 

• Employment engagement 

• Modern and healthy work environment 
 
Arising form consideration of Section 5.4 of the report – Valuing 
Diversity, we asked to be supplied with details of any family leave 
entitlements made available to staff with dependent children. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be noted. 
 
2. That a further report be submitted in due course on the first 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
HPer 

Page 5



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 4 JULY 2006 

 

three months operation of the agency staff contract. 
 
 

 

TEX38.   
 

URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER 
OF EXECUTIVE MEMBERS (Report of the Chief Executive – Agenda 
Item 19): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the report be noted and any necessary action be taken. 
 

 
 

TEX39.   
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the 
Chief Executive – Agenda Item 20): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the report be noted and any necessary action be taken. 
 
2. That Executive Members be supplied with details of the re-

imbursement and compensation of building costs in respect of 
the Jackson’s Lane Community Centre. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-S 

TEX40.   
 

MINUTES OF SUB-BODIES (Agenda Item 21): 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the following bodies be noted and any 
necessary action approved – 

 
Executive Voluntary Sector Committee – 20 June 2006. 

 

 
 

TEX41.   
 

THE COMMUNITY CARE STRATEGY FOR OLDER PEOPLE: 
COOPERSCROFT RESIDENTIAL HOME (Joint Report of the Director 
of Social Services and the Acting Director of Finance – Agenda Item 24): 
 
This item was the subject of a motion to exclude the press and public 
from the meeting as it contained exempt information relating to the 
business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

1. That the progress made in relation to the disposal of Cooperscroft 
as a going concern be noted. 

 
2. That approval be granted to a block contract with Rockley Dene 

for five years commencing with 46 beds at a weekly cost of £620 
and diminishing over the term of the contract to 35 beds while 
maintaining the weekly cost of £620 subject to an annual Retail 
Price Index increase. 

 
3. That the capital price of £3.1 million be noted. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DSS/ 
DF 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 6



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 
TUESDAY, 4 JULY 2006 

 

 
4. That approval be granted to the additional revenue costs 

associated with the scheme and to these being funded from within 
the overall value of the proposal. 

 

 
DSS/ 
DF 

 
 
GEORGE MEEHAN 
Chair 
 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



  

1 of 6 

 
           Agenda Item   

 

Executive        On 25 July 2006 
 

 
Report title:  Programme Highlight Report May 2006 
 

 
Report of:  The Chief Executive  
 

Ward(s) affected:  All  Report for: Non Key Decision 

 
1.  Purpose 
 
1.1 To provide highlight reports for all the Council’s corporately significant projects, 

covering the period up to the end of May 2006. 
 

2.  Introduction by Executive Member for Orga
[...]
sational structure for the Council’s IT Services (ITS) 
function, 

1.2  To seek delegated authority to finalise the structure within the envelope specified 
in the report.  

 

2. Introduction by Leader  
 
2.1 I am determined that we have an IT service which is able to support Council 

services to deliver excellent and accessible services for our residents. 
 
2.2 This proposal is designed to meet this objective and has been thoroughly 

scrutinised.  I commend the report to you. 
 

3.  Recommendations 
Both General Purposes and the Executive 

3.1  To note the drivers for this restructure as set out in section 7 and that the 
timescales for the implementation are necessitated by the high cost and risks 
associated with the current temporary staffing situation. 

3.2 To note the external challenge to which these proposals have been subject, as set 
out in section 12. 

The Executive 

3.3  To approve the Senior Management and Functional ITS structure proposed within 
this report, and set out in full in Appendix 4, in so far as it pertains to Executive 
functions in relation to, inter alia, service delivery and financial issues and to 

 

Agenda Item 8Page 75



 

 2 

delegate authority to the Head of Paid Service, in consultation with the Leader, to 
finalise the structure within the parameters specified in paragraphs 11.1 and 11.2. 

General Purposes 

3.4 To delegate, subject to the decision of the Executive, to the Head of Paid Service, 
in consultation with the Chair of General Purposes, authority to implement the 
staffing aspects of the restructure. 

 

 
Report Authorised by: Dr. Ita O’Donovan, Chief Executive 
 

 
Contact Officer: Lidia Lewis, Head of ITS.  Telephone No: 020 8489 3882 
 

4.  Executive Summary 
4.1  The Executive in December 2005 and January 2006 decided to bring the support 

of the majority of the infrastructure in-house with Networks and Security support 
outsourced to a new specialist provider. 

 
4.2 Two of the key factors be
[...]
TIVE                                     On 25th July 2006 

 

Report Title: School Place Planning Annual Report 
 

Forward Plan reference number (if applicable): [add reference] 
  

Report of: Sharon Shoesmith – Director, The Children’s Service 
 

 
Wards(s) affected: All 
 

Report for: Key 

1. Purpose 
 
1.1 To report on demand for pupil places in Haringey Primary, Secondary and Special 

schools and to update on action to respond to this demand. 
 

2. Introduction by Executive Member         
2.1  This is the second comprehensive annual report of primary and secondary school roll 

projections and plans.  Projections for the next 10 years are provided for the 14 
planning areas in the borough.  School place demand is affected by a range of 
factors – birth rates and population movements, school standards, popularity of 
schools, location, mobility and new housing development.   It cannot be predicted 
precisely.   This year the report includes special schools and is fuller than the last 
report.   I recommend the Executive approve the working priorities in para 15.1 and 
the new reporting arrangements for statutory consultations in para 9. 

 

3. Recommendations 
 
3.1  That Executive agree the working priorities as set out in paragraph 15.1 with 

recommendations arising from this work to be presented in July 2007. 
 
3.2 That Executive endorse the new reporting arrangements for statutory consultations. 
 
3.4 That a further annual report on school places be presented in July 2007. 
 

 
Report Authorised by: Sharon Shoesmith – Director 
                                    The Children’s Service 
 

 

[No.] 

 Agenda Item 12Page 193



  

School place planning report 2006    2 

 
Contact Officer:           Ian Bailey – Deputy Director 
                                    Corinne Hilton, School Organisation and Development Officer 
 

4. Executive Summary 
 
4.1  This report: 

• updates on the progress in moves to ensure sufficient school places to me
[...]
cept 
spreading the costs over an extra financial year. 

 
2.5. On this basis (and subject to the confirmation of the comments of the Head of 

Procurement) I concur with the recommendations.  
 
 

3. Recommendations 
3.1That the council gives Homes for Haringey authority to negotiate the decent homes 
deadline with DCLG. 
 
3.2 That the final bid document is agreed by the Director of Social Services, the Lead 

[No.] 

REPORT TEMPLATE: 
FORMAL BODIES & 

MEMBER ONLY EXEC 

Agenda Item 20Page 497



 

Homes for Haringey Bid Update Report  Page 2 of 7

Member for Housing and the Chair of the Homes for Haringey Board. 
 

 
Report Authorised by: Anne Bristow, Director of Social Services 
 

Contact Officer:  Bob Watts, Executive Director of Building Services, Homes for 
Haringey, 6th Floor River Park House, Wood Green, Tel 0208 489 1762 
 

4. Executive Summary 
 

4.1  The announcement of the bids for Round 6 arms length management 
organisations on 7th June 2006 included reference to the possibility of extending the 
deadline for delivery of decent homes. This report considers the options for an 
extension for Haringey. The bid must be submitted by 31st July 2006 so a decision is 
required to allow Homes for Haringey sufficient time to negotiate with DCLG. 
 

 

5. Reasons for any change in policy or for new policy development (if applicable) 
 

5.1 The report seeks a decision in pursuance of the Council’s decision on 20th December 
2005 to bid for funding to achieve the decent homes target of 2010. 

 

6. Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 
 
Background Documents Used 
 

• Supplement to the Guidance on Arms Length Management – June 2006 – 
published by Department for Communities and Local Government. 

 

• Haringey Housing Stock Survey 2003 
 

• Press Release – 7th June 2006 - Department for Communities and Local 
Government. 

 

• Draft bid document – December 2005. 

7. Background 
 
7.1  The Council has already agreed a draft bid in the 
[...]
gramme covering  
4 financial years from 2007/08 to 2010/11and that further negotiations take place with 
DCLG on the possibility of completing the works by 31st December 2011. That is, a one 
year extension on the current target. 

11. Recommendations 
 

11.1 That the council gives Homes for Haringey authority to negotiate the decent 
homes deadline with DCLG. 

Page 500



 

Homes for Haringey Bid Update Report  Page 5 of 7

 
11.2 That the final bid document is agreed by the Director of Social Services, the 
Lead Member for Housing and the Chair of the Homes for Haringey Board. 
 

 

12. Comments of the Director of Finance 
 

12.1 The financial implications of the proposed course of action are adequately set 
out in the body of the report, including a risk assessment in the form of an analysis 
of the advantages and disadvantages (including financial) of the recommendation. 
The Director of Finance has no further comment. 
 

13. Comments of the Head of Legal Services 
13.1  Any extension beyond the end of 2011 would require a new procurement 
exercise to be carried out to appoint constructor partners. Advice from Trowers and 
Hamlins is that the maximum duration for the framework agreement allowed under 
European Union law is 4 years. The current programme is for the agreement to 
commence in January 2007 and it will therefore expire in January 2011. It will however 
be possible to award work for the 2011 calendar year prior to January 2011 thereby 
effectively extending the duration of the proposed constructor programmes to 31st 
December 2011. The specific advice from Trowers and Hamlins is at Appendix Two. 

14. Equalities Implications 
 
14.1 The extension of the programme by one, or more, years will enable more 
residents to benefit from the programme. However, the waiting time for works 
completion will be longer for some. 
 

15. Use of Appendices / Tables / Photographs 
 
15.1 Appendix 1 - Table of Value of ‘Potential Fails’ from 2011 

Appendix 2 - 
[...]
CUTIVE (Access) 

Significant decisions - Delegated Action May 2006 

♦ denotes background papers are Exempt. 
 

Items in bold denote agreed decisions over £50k 
 
 
No 
 

Date approved by 
ACE (Access) 

Title Decision 

    

 
 

Delegated Action 
 
Type Number 

  
  
  
  
  
  

 

P
a
g

e
 5

1
4



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE PROCUREMENT COMMITTEE 
MONDAY, 26 JUNE 2006 

Councillors *Mallett, *Diakides, Haley and *Meehan. 
 

*Present  

 
Also Present: Councillor  Aitken 

 
 

MINUTE 
NO. 

 
SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTON 
BY 

 
PROC01.
 

APOLOGY FOR ABSENCE 
 
An apology for absence was submitted by Councillor Haley. 
 

 
 

PROC02.
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4) 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2006 be 
approved and signed. 
 

 
 
 
 
HMS 

PROC03.
 

AWARD OF HARINGEY DRUG INTERVENTIONS PROGRAMME 
CONTRACT (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Strategy) - 
Agenda Item 6): 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Authority holding that information). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 

That approval be granted to the award of the Drug Interventions 
Programme contracts to CRi in the sum of £1,916,272  for a 
period of 17 months commencing on 1 November 2006 with an 
option to extend for a further period of up to 12 months. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-S  
 

PROC04.
 

TOTTENHAM HIGH ROAD, HERITAGE ECONOMIC REGENERATION 
SCHEME (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Access) - Agenda 
Item 7): 
 
Details of the contracts which were set out in the Appendix to the 
interleaved report were the subject of a motion to exclude the press and 
public from the meeting as they contained exempt information relating to 
the business or financial affairs of any particular person (including the 
Author
[...]
ve_2006.07.25_Item 09_Councils Performance - May 2006
	Executive_2006.07.25_Item 09_Councils Performance - May - Appendix 2

	10 Asset Management Plan 2006-2011
	Executive_2006.07.25_Item 10_Asset Management Plan - Appendix

	11 Capital Strategy 2006-10
	Executive_2006.07.25_Item 11_Capital Strategy 2006-11 - Annex E
	Executive_2006.07.25_Item 11_Capital Strategy 2006-11 - Annex D
	Executive_2006.07.25_Item 11_Capital Strategy 2006-11 - Annex C
	Executive_2006.07.25_Item 11_Capital Strategy 2006-11 - Annex B
	Executive_2006.07.25_Item 11_Capital Strategy 2006-11 - Annex A
	Executive_2006.07.25_Item 11_Capital Strategy 2006-11

	12 School Place Planning Annual Report
	13 Executive Response to Scrutiny Review of Teenage Pregnancy
	Executive_2006.07.25_Item 13_Scrutiny Review of Teenage Pregnancy - Appendix

	14 Executive Response to Scrutiny Review of Customer Services
	Executive_2006.07.25_Item 14_Scrutiny Review of Customer Services - Appendix 3
	Executive_2006.07.25_Item 14_Scrutiny Review of Customer Services - Appendix 2
	Executive_2006.07.25_Item 14_Scrutiny Review of Customer Services - Appendix 1

	15 Broadwater Farm Community Centre - Fees and Charges
	16 Bruce Castle Museum Accreditation Programme
	17 Executive Response to Scrutiny Review of Repairs to Highways
	18 Executive Response to Scrutiny Review of Mobile Phone Mast Policy
	19 Changes to Tenancy Agreement
	Executive_2006.07.25_Item 19_Changes to the Tenancy Agreement - Appendix 1
	Executive_2006.07.25_Item 19_Changes to Tenancy Agreement -Appendix 4
	Executive_2006.07.25_Item 19_Changes to Tenancy Agreement -Appendix 3
	Executive_2006.07.25_Item 19_Changes to Tenancy Agreement -Appendix 2b
	Executive_2006.07.25_Item 19_Changes to Tenancy Agreement -Appendix 2a

	20 Homes for Haringey Bid for Decent Homes Funding
	21 Urgent Actions Taken in Consultation with the Leader or Executive Members
	Executive_2006.07.25_Item 21_Urgency Report - Appendix

	22 Delegated Decisions and Significant Actions
	Signific

Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2006 

 
Councillors *Meehan (Chair), *Amin, *Basu, *Canver, *Diakides, *Haley, *B. Harris,   

*Mallett, Reith and Santry. 
 

*Present  
 

Also Present: Councillors Bull, Dogus, Engert, Hoban, Jones and Newton.   
 

 

MINUTE 

NO. 

 

SUBJECT/DECISION 

ACTION 

BY 

 
TEX42.   
 

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE (Agenda Item 1):  

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllr Santry, who was 
represented by Cllr Jones and from Cllr Reith, who was represented by 
Cllr Dogus.  Apologies for lateness were received from Cllr Meehan.  
Councillor Canver took the Chair until Cllr Meehan arrived. 
 

 
 

TEX43.   
 

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (Agenda Item 3):  

 The following declarations were made – 
 
Councillor Dogus in respect of item 15 - Broadwater Farm Community 
Centre. (See Minute TEX 52). 
 
Cllr Bull in respect of item 18 - Scrutiny Review of Mobile Phone Masts. 
(See Minute TEX 55). 

 

HMS 
 
 

TEX44.   
 

MINUTES (Agenda Item 4):  

 RESOLVED 

  
That the minutes of the meeting held on 4 July be approved and 
signed. 

 

 
 
HMS 
 

TEX45.   
 

PROGRAMME HIGHLIGHT REPORT - MAY 2006 (Report of the Chief 
Executive - Agenda Item 7): 

 

  
RESOLVED   

 
That the report be noted. 

 

 

TEX46.   
 

PROPOSAL FOR NEW HIGH LEVEL STRUCTURE FOR 

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY SERVICES (Report of the Chief 
Executive - Agenda Item 8): 

 

  
We noted that the General Purposes Committee on 19 July had 
approved the report insofar as it related to them. We also noted  that 
advice received from the Head of ICT and e-Government Strategy at the 
London Borough of Waltham Forest would be subject to further Member 
input via both the General Purposes Committee and the Executive and 

 
 
 
 
 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2006 
 

which would also address the concerns expressed by UNISON and set 
out in Appendix 5.   
 

RESOLVED 

 
1) That the drivers for the restructure as set out in Section 7 of the 

interleaved report and the timescale for the implementation which 
had been necessitated by the high cost and risks associated with 
the current temporary staffing situation be noted.   

 
2) That the external challenge to which these proposals had been 

subjected be noted. 
 

3) That approval be granted to the Senior Management and 
Functional ITS structure as set out in Appendix 4 to the 
interleaved report and to Executive functions including service 
delivery and financial issues.  

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CE 

TEX47.   
 

THE COUNCIL'S PERFORMANCE - MAY 2006 (Joint Report of the 
Chief Executive and the Acting Director of Finance - Agenda Item 9): 

 

  

RESOLVED 

 
1) That report be noted. 

 
2) That the virements as set out in Section 14 of the interleaved 

report be approved 
 

 
 
 
 
 
DF  
 

TEX48.   
 

ASSET MANAGEMENT PLAN 2006-2011(Report of the Acting Director 
of Finance - Agenda Item 10): 

 

  

We asked that the Assets Panel give consideration to the preparation of 
a needs based plan for the acquisition of accommodation underpinned 
by the human resources strategy and to a policy on the disposal of 
surplus assets which ensured that part of the proceeds of the sales were 
ring fenced for improvement schemes on neighbouring estates/schools. 
 
We also asked that when disposals were being recommended by the 
Assets Panel to the Value for Money Stream Board officers ensured that 
the relevant Executive Members and Ward Councillors should be 
advised of those recommendations. 
 

RESOLVED 

 
1) That the Asset Management Plan for 2006-2011 be approved and 

that the principles, priorities and action plan contained within it be 
endorsed. 

 
2) That it be noted that further reports on specific items from the 

action plan would be submitted as appropriate. 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DF 
  
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2006 
 

TEX49.   
 

CAPITAL STRATEGY 2006-10 (Report of the Acting Director of Finance 
- Agenda Item 11): 

 

  
RESOLVED 

 
That the Capital Strategy for 2006-2011 be approved with more 
emphasis in future reports to accessing special funding regimes.   
 

 
 
 
DF  
 

TEX50.   
 

SCHOOL PLACE PLANNING ANNUAL REPORT (Report of the 
Director of the Children’s Service - Agenda Item 12): 

 

  
RESOLVED 

 

1) That approval be granted to the working priorities as set out in 
paragraph 15.1 of the interleaved report and a further report on 
the recommendations arising from this work be submitted in July 
2007. 

 
2) That the new reporting arrangements for statutory consultations 

be endorsed. 
 

3) To receive a further annual report on School Places in July 2007. 
 

 
 
 
DCS  
 
 
 
 
DCS 
 
 
DCS 
 
 

TEX51.   
 

EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW OF TEENAGE 

PREGNANCY (Report of the Director of the Children’s Service - Agenda 
Item 13): 

 

  
We noted that the Primary Care Trust were intending to reduce the 
services from Family Planning clinics  and concern was expressed that 
this might affect provision for teenagers. We asked that officers of the 
Children’s Service and of Social Services seek adjustments that would 
ensure appropriate alternative provision was in place for teenagers. 
Disquiet was also expressed about proposed reductions in services at 
St. Anne’s Hospital  and we asked that officers also take account of the 
implications of these proposals in the update which was to be submitted 
to us in the autumn. 
 

RESOLVED 

 
1) That the work being undertaken to implement the 

recommendations of the Scrutiny Review be noted. 
 

2) That a further report be submitted on the implications of the PCT 
funding reductions and their implications for the teenage 
pregnancy strategy. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
DCS  
 

TEX52.   
 

BROADWATER FARM COMMUNITY CENTRE - FEES AND 

CHARGES (Report of the Assistant Chief Executive (Access) - Agenda 
Item 15): 

 

  
Councillor Dogus declared a personal interest in respect of this item by 

 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2006 
 

virtue of being a resident of Broadwater Farm estate. 
 
Having noted that the Ward Councillors had been consulted, we    
 
RESOLVED 

 
1) That the increased hire charges for the main hall and Jazz Café at 

the Broadwater Farm Community Centre, as set out in paragraph 
13.1 of the interleaved report, be agreed to take effect from 1 
September  2006. 

 
2) That the community concessionary rate as set out in paragraph 

13.1 of the interleaved report be agreed, subject to a review and 
further report in six months time. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
ACE-A 
 
 
 
 
ACE-A  
 

TEX53.   
 

BRUCE CASTLE MUSEUM ACCREDITATION PROGRAMME (Report 
of the Assistant Chief Executive (Access) - Agenda Item 16): 

 

  
RESOLVED 

 
That consideration of the report together with the revised Acquisitions 
and Disposal Policy incorporating a policy statement be deferred to our 
meeting on 12 September 2006. 
 

 
 
 
ACE-A 
HMS  
 

TEX54.   
 

EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW OF REPAIRS TO 

HIGHWAYS (Report of the Director of Environmental Services - Agenda 
Item 17): 

 

  
We noted that in respect of recommendation 9 in the Review in relation 
to exploring strategies involving utility companies on a co-ordinated and 
planned approach to repairs the new Traffic Management Act 
empowered local authorities to dictate such an arrangement. 
 
RESOLVED 

 
1) That approval be granted to the response to the Scrutiny Review 

of Repairs to Highways and Footpaths. 
 

2) That the agreed recommendations be incorporated within the 
Streetscene Business Plan for 2007/8 and that progress be 
reported at regular intervals to the Environment Scrutiny Panel. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D.Env 
 
 
D.Env  
 

TEX55.   
 

EXECUTIVE RESPONSE TO SCRUTINY REVIEW OF MOBILE 

PHONE MAST POLICY (Report of the Director of Environmental 
Services - Agenda Item 18): 

 

  
Cllr Bull declared an interest in this matter by virtue of his employment  
with a mobile phone company.  

 

We noted that a Motion had been passed by the Council at it’s meeting 
on 14 November 2005 concerning the siting of mobile phone masts and 
asked that officers provide all Members of the Executive with an update 

 
 
 
 
D.Env 
HMS 
 



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2006 
 

of the action taken. 
 

RESOLVED 

 
1) That the response to the Scrutiny Review of Mobile Phone Masts 

be approved. 
 

2) That action be taken on the individual recommendations by the 
relevant officers in the Environment Directorate, or in two cases, 
by the Director of Finance or the District Valuer. 

 

 
 
 
 
D.Env  
 
 
D.Env 
DF 
 
 

TEX56.   
 

CHANGES TO TENANCY AGREEMENT (Report of the Director of 
Social Services - Agenda Item 19): 

 

  
RESOLVED 

 
1) That the tenant’s comments in response to the notice of intention 

to vary the tenancy agreement be noted. 
 

2) That approval be granted to the amendments to the tenancy 
agreement as set out in section 8.1 of the interleaved report. 

 
3) That approval be granted to the final proposed new tenancy 

agreement as set out in Appendix 3 of the interleaved report.  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
DSS 
 
 
DSS 
 
 

TEX57.   
 

HOMES FOR HARINGEY BID FOR DECENT HOMES FUNDING 

(Report of the Director of Social Services - Agenda Item 20): 
 

  

RESOLVED 

 
1) That approval be granted to Homes for Haringey to negotiate the 

decent homes deadline with the Department for Communities and 
Local Government. 

 
2) That the final bid document be agreed by the Director of Social 

Services, the Executive Member for Housing and the Chair of the 
Homes for Haringey Board 

 

 
 
 
DSS 
 
 
 
DSS  
 

TEX58.   
 

URGENT ACTIONS TAKEN IN CONSULTATION WITH THE LEADER 

OR EXECUTIVE MEMBERS (Report of the Chief Executive - Agenda 
Item 21): 

 

  

We noted that the decision taken had been rescinded and was the 
subject of a report later on the agenda. 
 
 RESOLVED 

 
That the report be noted. 

 

 
 

TEX59.   
 

DELEGATED DECISIONS AND SIGNIFICANT ACTIONS (Report of the 
Chief Executive - Agenda Item 22): 

 

   



MINUTES OF THE EXECUTIVE 

TUESDAY, 25 JULY 2006 
 

RESOLVED 

 
That the report be noted and any necessary action taken. 

 

 

TEX60.   
 

MINUTES OF SUB BODIES (Agenda Item 23):  

 RESOLVED 

 
That the minutes of the Executive Procurement Committee held 
on 26 June 2006 be noted and any necessary action approved.  

 

 
 

TEX61.   
 

RECYCLING SERVICE (Report of the Director of Environmental 
Services - Agenda Item 24): 

 

  
Appendices to this report were the subject of a motion to exclude the 
press and public from the meeting as they contained exempt information 
relation to the business or financial affairs of any particular person 
(including the Authority holding that information). 
 
With the consent of our Chair further exempt appendices in the form of 
representations from solicitors acting on behalf of the contractor, a 
response by the Director of Environmental Services to those 
representations and a further letter from the solicitors to the contractor 
were tabled.   
 
RESOLVED 

 
1) That the position concerning the progress of negotiations with 

RWS be noted. 
 

2) That the recycling contract with RWS be terminated and the 
service be brought back in-house. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
D.Env 

 
 
 
GEORGE MEEHAN 
Chair 
 
 


